CORRELATION ANALYSIS OF GEOMAGNETIC PARAMETERS
BASED ON SEASONAL CHANGES

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

NUR SUHAILI BINTI ABDUL SAMAD
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the Name of Allah, the Most Beneficent, the Most Merciful."

First of all, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Mr. Mohamad Huzaimy
Jusoh for his assistance and guidance in supervising me throughout this project.

Thank you for your ideas and advices in completing this research.

Special thanks to Pn. Norsuzila Ya’acob and Miss Noor Hafizah Abdul Aziz for the
valuable advices, encouragement and information until I successfully completed this

report.

Grateful to Space Environment Research Center (SERC) of Kyushu University, Japan
and Space Weather Prediction Centre prepared by U.S. Department of Commerce,

NOAA for supplying the data used at no cost.

Furthermore thanks to Mr. Faizul Sudin, the developer of MAGDAS Toolbox in

MATLAB Gui programming language for give permission to use his program.

In addition, thanks also to PM Norashimah Khadri and PM Nor Hayati Ahmad for

their willingness to evaluate my technical paper and project presentation.

Finally, thanks to my family, friends and anybody who involved directly and

indirectly for their understanding, advice and support.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT

Geomagnetic parameters at different seasons and different latitudes have different
variations. The focus on this paper is mainly to analyze the correlation of geomagnetic
parameters which are horizontal (H), declination (D) and vertical (Z) based on
seasonal changes. Analyses are made at the four different season’s data which are
winter, spring, summer and autumn. These data were acquired by the Magnetic Data
Acquisition System (MAGDAS) developed by Space Environment Research Center
(SERC) of Kyushu University in Japan. The data are observed from two MAGDAS
station which are at Onagawa, Japan (38.44°N, 141.18°E) and Manado, Indonesia
(1.44°N, 124.84°E) on year 2006. The geomagnetic data set covers three quiet days in
each season based on the disturbance Kp index. In this paper, geomagnetic parameters
of MAGDAS data will be discuss due to its significant in the correlation with seasons.
The data was analyzed and simulated by using MATLAB programming language. The
months of the year are classified into three seasons which are known as D-season,
E-season and J-season based on Lloyd’s seasons are used in this paper. From this
project, the characteristics of geomagnetic parameters at different seasons are
determined. The comparisons are made for geomagnetic parameters within
middle-latitude and equatorial latitude which are at Onagawa, Japan and Manado,
Indonesia respectively. At Onagawa, the observed seasonal variation was maximum in
June-solstice, followed by Equinox, and least in December solstice. Meanwhile,

June-solstice was maximum and Equinox-season was minimum at Manado.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

2.0

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

PROJECT OVERVIEW
OBJECTIVES

SCOPE OF THE PROJECT
THESIS LAYOUT

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23
24
2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8

INTRODUCTION

EARTH’S MAGNETIC FIELD

2.2.1 The Present Magnetic Field

2.2.2 Magnetosphere

ATMOSPHERE

IONOSPHERE

MAGNETIC FIELD’S FLUCTUATIONS
2.5.1 Field Variations at Quiet Times
2.5.2 Field Variations at Disturbed Times
MAGDAS

THE GEOMAGNETIC FIELD PARAMETERS
GEOMAGNETIC INDICES

2.8.1 K-Index

2.8.2 Kp-Index

2.8.3 A-Index

iii

ii
iii
vi

ix

B I VR . - VS I \O B oV

12
14
15
15
18
18
21
22
22
23
23



2.84
2.8.5
2.8.6

AE-Index
aa-Index

Dst-Index

2.9 SEASONS

2.10  EQUATORIAL ELECTROIJET (EEJ)

2.11 VARIATIONS OF H, D AND Z-PARAMETERS

2.11.1
2.11.2
2.11.3
2.11.4
2.11.5

Equatorial Latitudes
Middle Latitudes

H Variation

D Variation

Z Variation

2.12  GEOMAGNETIC QUIET DAY SELECTION
2.13  SUMMARY

3.0 METHODOLOGY

3.1 MATERIAL

3.1.1 MAGDAS
3.1.2  Seasons
3.1.3  Kp-Index
32 METHOD
3.2.1  Gemagnetic Field Parameters
3.2.2 MATLAB Programming Language
3.2.3 Lloyd’S Seasons
324  Local Time

3.3 SUMMARY

4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 ONAGAWA, JAPAN

4.1.1
4.1.2
4.1.3
4.1.4

H-Parameter
D-Parameter
Z-Parameter

Seasons Variability

iv

24
24
24
25
27
28
29
29
30
31
31
32
33
34
34
35
35
36
37
37
37
44
44
45
46
46
47
51
55
59



