CORRELATION ANALYSIS OF GEOMAGNETIC PARAMETERS BASED ON SEASONAL CHANGES

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)



NUR SUHAILI BINTI ABDUL SAMAD

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the Name of Allah, the Most Beneficent, the Most Merciful."

First of all, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Mr. Mohamad Huzaimy Jusoh for his assistance and guidance in supervising me throughout this project. Thank you for your ideas and advices in completing this research.

Special thanks to Pn. Norsuzila Ya'acob and Miss Noor Hafizah Abdul Aziz for the valuable advices, encouragement and information until I successfully completed this report.

Grateful to Space Environment Research Center (SERC) of Kyushu University, Japan and Space Weather Prediction Centre prepared by U.S. Department of Commerce, NOAA for supplying the data used at no cost.

Furthermore thanks to Mr. Faizul Sudin, the developer of MAGDAS Toolbox in MATLAB Gui programming language for give permission to use his program.

In addition, thanks also to PM Norashimah Khadri and PM Nor Hayati Ahmad for their willingness to evaluate my technical paper and project presentation.

Finally, thanks to my family, friends and anybody who involved directly and indirectly for their understanding, advice and support.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

Geomagnetic parameters at different seasons and different latitudes have different variations. The focus on this paper is mainly to analyze the correlation of geomagnetic parameters which are horizontal (H), declination (D) and vertical (Z) based on seasonal changes. Analyses are made at the four different season's data which are winter, spring, summer and autumn. These data were acquired by the Magnetic Data Acquisition System (MAGDAS) developed by Space Environment Research Center (SERC) of Kyushu University in Japan. The data are observed from two MAGDAS station which are at Onagawa, Japan (38.44°N, 141.18°E) and Manado, Indonesia (1.44°N, 124.84°E) on year 2006. The geomagnetic data set covers three quiet days in each season based on the disturbance Kp index. In this paper, geomagnetic parameters of MAGDAS data will be discuss due to its significant in the correlation with seasons. The data was analyzed and simulated by using MATLAB programming language. The months of the year are classified into three seasons which are known as D-season, E-season and J-season based on Lloyd's seasons are used in this paper. From this project, the characteristics of geomagnetic parameters at different seasons are determined. The comparisons are made for geomagnetic parameters within middle-latitude and equatorial latitude which are at Onagawa, Japan and Manado, Indonesia respectively. At Onagawa, the observed seasonal variation was maximum in June-solstice, followed by Equinox, and least in December solstice. Meanwhile, June-solstice was maximum and Equinox-season was minimum at Manado.

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOW	LEDGEMENT	i	
ABSTRACT			
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST OF S	YMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	X	
1.0 INTRO	DDUCTION	1	
1.1 PF	ROJECT OVERVIEW	1	
1.2 O	BJECTIVES	2	
1.3 SC	COPE OF THE PROJECT	2	
1.4 TI	HESIS LAYOUT	3	
2.0 LITER	RATURE REVIEW	4	
2.1 IN	TRODUCTION	4	
2.2 E	ARTH'S MAGNETIC FIELD	5	
2.:	2.1 The Present Magnetic Field	7	
2	2.2 Magnetosphere	10	
2.3 A	TMOSPHERE	12	
2.4 IC	DNOSPHERE	14	
2.5 M	AGNETIC FIELD'S FLUCTUATIONS	15	
2.	5.1 Field Variations at Quiet Times	15	
2.	5.2 Field Variations at Disturbed Times	18	
2.6 M	AGDAS	18	
2.7 TI	HE GEOMAGNETIC FIELD PARAMETERS	21	
2.8 G	EOMAGNETIC INDICES	22	
2.	8.1 K-Index	22	
2.	8.2 Kp-Index	23	
2.	8.3 A-Index	23	

		2.8.4	AE-Index	24
		2.8.5	aa-Index	24
		2.8.6	Dst-Index	24
	2.9	SEA	SONS	25
	2.10) EQU	JATORIAL ELECTROJET (EEJ)	27
	2.11	VAR	IATIONS OF H, D AND Z-PARAMETERS	28
		2.11.1	Equatorial Latitudes	29
		2.11.2	Middle Latitudes	29
		2.11.3	H Variation	30
		2.11.4	D Variation	31
		2.11.5	Z Variation	31
	2.12	2 GE	EOMAGNETIC QUIET DAY SELECTION	32
	2.13	3 SU	JMMARY	33
3.0	ME	THODO	DLOGY	34
	3.1	MA	ΓERIAL	34
		3.1.1	MAGDAS	35
		3.1.2	Seasons	35
		3.1.3	Kp-Index	36
	3.2	MET	THOD	37
		3.2.1	Gemagnetic Field Parameters	37
		3.2.2	MATLAB Programming Language	37
		3.2.3	Lloyd'S Seasons	44
		3.2.4	Local Time	44
	3.3	SUM	MARY	45
4.0	RES	SULTS.	AND DISCUSSIONS	46
	4.1	ONA	AGAWA, JAPAN	46
		4.1.1	H-Parameter	47
		4.1.2	D-Parameter	51
		4.1.3	Z-Parameter	55
		4.1.4	Seasons Variability	59